

To be argued:

Court of Appeals

State of New York

ESTHER TRINCERE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

against

COUNTY OF SUFFOLK,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENSE ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

JOHN McDONOUGH, Esq.
President of the Defense Association of New York
New York, New York

FRANK V. KELLY, Esq./ANDREW ZAJAC, Esq.
Committee on Development of the Law
Defense Association of New York
120 Broadway, 33rd Floor
New York, New York 10271

Of Counsel:
ELIZABETH FITZPATRICK
CAROL R. FINOCCHIO

Dated: August 7, 1997

Coonan Press, Inc.
75 Varick Street • New York, NY 10013
(212) 343-0074

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

QUESTION PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

POINT I

APPELLATE DIVISION DECISION COMPORTS WITH
ESTABLISHED LAW - THAT A TRIVIAL DEFECT IS NOT
ACTIONABLE AT LAW UNLESS IT HAS THE
CHARACTERISTICS OF A TRAP OR SNARE 11

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT IS SOUNDLY CHARGED WITH
A GATEKEEPER RESPONSIBILITY AND MUST
EXERCISE THAT RESPONSIBILITY TO INSURE
THAT ONLY PRIMA FACIE CASES ARE SUBMITTED
FOR JURY DETERMINATION 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Allen v. Carr</u> 28 A.D.2d 155, 284 N.Y.S.2d 796 (4th Dept. 1967), <u>aff'd</u> 22 N.Y.2d 924, 295 N.Y.S.2d 48 (1968).	8, 14
<u>Brannigan v. City of Plattsburgh</u> 3 A.D.2d 637, 157 N.Y.S.2d 1017 (3rd Dept. 1956).	8, 14
<u>Caldicott v. City of New York</u> 32 A.D.2d 832.	9
<u>Curci v. City of New York</u> 209 A.D.2d 574.	8
<u>Davenport v. Apostol</u> 22 N.Y.2d 943, 295 N.Y.S.2d 68 (1968).	18
<u>Evans v. Pyramid Co. of Ithaca</u> 184 A.D. 2d 960.	8, 9
<u>Flemming v. Fifth Avenue Coach Lines</u> 23 A.D.2d 726.	8
<u>Fox v. Brown</u> 15 N.Y.2d 597, 255 N.Y.S.2d 263 (1964).	16
<u>Giniger v. Held</u> 127 A.D.2d 562.	8, 9
<u>Guerrieri v. Summa</u> 193 A.D.2d 647, 598 N.Y.S.2d 4 (2nd Dept. 1993).	8, 9, 14, 23
<u>Hecht v. City of New York</u> 89 A.D.2d 524, 452 N.Y.S.2d 443 (1st Dept. 1982), <u>modified on other grounds, and as modified, aff'd</u> 60 N.Y.2d 57, 467 N.Y.S.2d 187 (1983).	8, 10, 17, 18
<u>Heeney v. Topping</u> 13 N.Y.2d 1049, 245 N.Y.S.2d 770 (1963).	16

<u>Keirstead v. City of New York</u> 24 A.D.2d 486, 260 N.Y.S.2d 696 (2nd Dept. 1965), <u>affd</u> , 17 N.Y.2d 535, 267 N.Y.S.2d 911 (1966).....	8, 14, 17, 19
<u>Liebel v. Metropolitan Jockey Club</u> 10 A.D.2d 1006.....	9
<u>Loughran v. City of New York</u> 298 N.Y. 320 (1948).....	14, 15
<u>Lynch v. City of Beacon</u> 295 N.Y. 872 (1946).....	15
<u>Marcus v. County of Nassau</u> 95 A.D.2d 846.....	8, 9
<u>Mascaro v. State</u> 46 A.D.2d 941, 362 N.Y.S.2d 78 (3rd Dept. 1974), <u>affd</u> , 38 N.Y.2d 870, 382 N.Y.S.2d 742 (1976).....	7, 8, 13
<u>Morales v. Riverbay Corp.</u> 226 A.D.2d 271, 641 N.Y.S.2d 276 (1st Dept. 1996).....	14
<u>Sally v. State</u> , 26 A.D.2d 606, 271 N.Y.S.2d 386 (3rd Dept. 1966), <u>affd</u> , 24 N.Y.2d 747, 299 N.Y.S.2d 624 (1969).....	8, 14, 17, 18, 19
<u>Schechtman v. Lappin</u> 161 A.D.2d 118.....	9
<u>Smith v. City of New York</u> 38 A.D.2d 965.....	9
<u>Taylor v. New York City Transit Authority</u> 63 A.D.2d 630, 405 N.Y.S.2d 95 (1st Dept. 1978), <u>affd</u> 48 N.Y.2d 903, 424 N.Y.S.2d 888 (1979).....	21
<u>Triniere v. County of Suffolk</u> _____ A.D.2d _____, 648 N.Y.S.2d 126 (2nd Dept. 1996).....	9, 10, 12, 13
